 THE SC and S3C SERIES
 AC/DC HALL-EFFECT CURRENT CLAMPS
 OPERATION  MANUAL
 OM-S3C
 AYA-Instruments, Inc.
 Pittsburgh, PA 15213
 OCTOBER 20, 2000
THIS MANUAL CONTAINS CONFIDENTIAL TECHNICAL INFORMATION THAT IS THE PROPERTY OF AYA-

include a battery and they can be powered by an external voltage of 9 to 15 Volts DC.
A 4-wire cable is provided at one of the handles of the clamp. The wires are color
coded as follows:
 RED wire:  + of the Power Supply
 BLUE wire:  - of the Power Supply
 WHITE wire:  + of the Output Signal (S1)
 YELLOW wire: - of the Output Signal (S2)
 CAUTION: Neither side of the power supply should be connected to S1 or to S2.
The power supply is used as excitation of a bridge and cannot be
grounded to the signal output.
If the power supply provides +_5 Volts and -5Volts in reference to
ground, the output YELLOW wire can be grounded. In this case the
output signal on the white wire is in reference to ground.
The following four models are available:
  MODEL  CURRENT RANGE  OUTPUT
  S1C-200-2  200 ADC   2 VDC
  S1C-1000-1  1000 ADC   1 VDC
  S1C-2000-2  2000 ADC   2 VDC
  S1C-1500-1.5 1500 ADC   1.5 VDC
   S3C OPERATION MANUAL                         AYA-Instruments, Inc.
 9
12.0 THE RA-202 EXCITATION/AMPLIFIER
The RA-202 Excitation/Amplifier is an optional accessory designed for use with the S1C
Series Clamps. When wired to an S1C clamp, it provides a gain of 10 which increases the
sensitivity of the clamp by a factor of 10:1. When used with an S1C-200-2 clamp, the output
signal is 2 Volts DC at a full scale of 20 ADC. This combination is AYA Model S1C-20-2DSP
The front panel switch of the RA-202 unit has 3-positions: ON, OFF and BAT. In the
BATTERY check position, the voltage of the external DC voltage source or battery is
available on the output terminals. The power voltage should be between 10 and 12 Volts DC.
The RA-202 is designed to be permanently wired to the clamp. It also has a four-wire